

No. 22-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF CHICAGO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARCELLA M. MANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago

MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER\*  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
SUZANNE M. LOOSE  
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel  
DAVID PAUL HOLTKAMP  
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel  
ELLEN W. MCLAUGHLIN  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 580  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 744-3564/742-5147  
myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED. ....	12

A.	The Majority of Circuits Define Liens By How They Are Obtained.....	12
B.	Under The Majority Approach, The City’s Lien Is Statutory, Not Judicial.....	17
C.	The Decision On Review Creates A Square Split With The Third Circuit.....	19
II.	THE DECISION ON REVIEW IS WRONG.....	23
A.	The Seventh Circuit Misread The Bankruptcy Code’s Plain Language.....	23
B.	The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The Bankruptcy Code’s Legislative History.....	25
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION.....	29
IV.	THE QUESTION IS CLEANLY PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	APPENDIX A – Seventh Circuit Opinion (April 21, 2022) .....	1a
	APPENDIX B – District Court Memorandum Opinion (January 29, 2021) .....	21a
	APPENDIX C – Bankruptcy Court Order (February	

6, 2020) .....	33a
APPENDIX D – Statutes and Ordinances .....	41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Howard</i> , 625 B.R. 384 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Pennsylvania, Department of Public Welfare</i> , 685 F.2d 106 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Graffen v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 984 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	15, 24
<i>Gyorgy v. Commissioner</i> , 779 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Hoyle v. Commissioner</i> , No. 7217-04L, 131 T.C. 197 (U.S. Tax Ct. Dec. 3, 2008).....	26
<i>In re Anchorage International Inn, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1983).....	31



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>In re APC Construction, Inc.</i> , 132 B.R. 690 (D. Vt. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Badger Mountain Irrigation District</i> , 885 F.2d 606 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>In re Beck</i> , No. 15-29541-SVK, 2016 WL 489892 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	14
<i>In re Boyd</i> , 31 B.R. 591 (D. Minn. 1983) .....	13
<i>In re Financial Oversight &amp; Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 899 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15, 25
<i>In re Fischer</i> , 129 B.R. 285 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	13
<i>In re Garran</i> , 338 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>In re Green</i> , 793 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>In re Jaffe</i> , 932 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>In re Loretto Winery Limited</i> , 898 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>In re Mainline Equipment, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Mance</i> , 611 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Feb. 06, 2020)	5
<i>In re Railing</i> , No. 10-37540, 2011 WL 3321169 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Schick</i> , 418 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 240 B.R. 776 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Washington</i> , 242 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	31
<i>Matter of Mance</i> , 31 F.4th 1014 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991) .....	7, 13
<i>Schiff v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Stoecklin v. Commissioner</i> , 865 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Stonecipher v. Bray</i> , 653 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	27

**ORDINANCES**

11 U.S.C. § 101(36) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(53) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 10
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 704 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

26 U.S.C. § 6212 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6213 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6214 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6321 .....	15, 26, 27, 28
26 U.S.C. § 7482 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
Fed. R. Bank. P. 4003(a) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 314 (1977), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6271.....	25
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 27 (1978), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5811.....	14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 2191.4.....	16
65 ILCS 5/1-2.1-8.....	18
735 ILCS 5/12-1001.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

735 ILCS 5/12-1201 .....	7
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:1123.115.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:16-1 .....	20
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:19-10.1.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:29A-35 .....	20
53 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7106.....	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 87.03.215 .....	22
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-14-132(a) .....	6, 8
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-80-220(c).....	9
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-92-030.....	8, 9
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-92-080.....	<i>passim</i>
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-100-050(e).....	18
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 9-100-120... <i>passim</i>	
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 545.01 (15th ed. 1989) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004) ..... 13

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/by> ... 23

[https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/  
obtain](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/obtain) ..... 23
